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No. 196 1996 

ANNOUNCEMENT OF PERIOD DURING WHICH APPLICATIONS FOR 
RIGHTS OF EXPLOITATION UNDER THE SEA FISHERIES ACT, 

1992 MAY BE MADE 

Under section 14(2) of the Sea Fisheries Act, 1992 (Act 29 of 1992) I hereby an­
nounce that applications for rights of exploitation for deep water fisheries may be 
made during the period 1 September 1996 to 30 September 1996, subject to the 
conditions and criteria set out in the Schedule below. 

H.L. POHAMBA 
MINISTER OF FISHERIES 
& MARINE RESOURCES 

• .... 

Windhoek, 5 July 1996 

No.l369 

~ 
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SCHEDULE 

1. The granting of the right of exploitation shall be subject to the conditions 
imposed by the Minister under section 14( 4) of the Sea Fisheries Act, 1992. 

2. The matters to which the Minister may have regard when considering an 
application for a right of exploitation are -

(a) in terms of section 14(6) of the Sea Fisheries Act, 1992:-

"(a) whether or not the applicant is a Namibian citizen; 

(b) where the applicant is a company, whether the beneficial con­
trol of the company is vested in Namibia citizens; 

(c) the beneficial ownership of any vessel which will be used by 
the applicant; 

(d) the ability of the applicant to exercise the right of exploita­
tion in a satisfactory manner;"; and 

(b) in terms of regulation 2 of the Sea Fisheries Regulations promul­
gated under Government Notice No 1 of 1993 :-

"(a) the advancement of persons in Namibia who have been so­
cially, economically or educationally disadvantaged by dis­
criminatory laws or practices which have been enacted or 
practised before the independence of Namibia; 

(b) regional development within Namibia; 

(c) co-operation with other countries, especially those in the 
Southern African Development Community; 

(d) the conservation and economic development of marine re­
sources." 

3. A right of exploitation under this notice shall be granted for a term of 4 or 7 
or 10 years as from 1 January 1997 in accordance with the policy statement 
referred to in paragraph 12 below. 

4. Applicants are advised that the deep water fishery targeting for orange roughy 
and alfonsino is still at an early stage of its development and a maximum of 
three rights will be granted as a result of this invitation. In this respect -

. 
'"' 

(a) the future level of total allowable catches in this fishery is uncertain. 
In announcing applications for rights for this fishery no commitment 
is implied that the fishery will provide viable sustainable levels of 
quotas, and no liability in this respect will be accepted by the Go­
vernment; and 
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(b) the primary objectives of the Government in managing these resources 
at this stage are the exploration of new fishing grounds and the gen­
eration of scientific information on the resources. When assessing 
the ability of applicants to exercise the right of exploitation in a sa­
tisfactory manner referred to in paragraph 2(a) above, a high priority 
will be attached to the ability of applicants to meet these objectives. 

5. The holder of a right of exploitation shall be required to implement biologi­
cal sampling and other research programmes. 

6. The Minister may impose a quota fee if and when deemed necessary. 

7. The target species in the deepwater fisheries shall be orange roughy and 
alfonsino. 

8. All catches of orange roughy shall be processed on shore. 

9. There will be a limitation on the nurr.iJer of vessels to be utilized. 

10. All vessels utilized must be Namibian registered and be equipped with satel­
lite data systems as prescribed by the Ministry. 

11. Applications already in possession of the Ministry will not be considered 
and all prospective applicants for rights of exploitation must apply anew. 

12. The necessary application forms for rights of exploitation and a policy state­
ment on the granting of such rights to utilize marine resources are obtainable 
on written request from the Permanent Secretary, Ministry of Fisheries and 
Marine Resources, Private Bag 13355, Windhoek, or on personal request at 
the Head Office of the Ministry of Fisheries and Marine Resources in Wind­
hoek. 

13. Applications on the prescribed forms, together with all written information 
in support thereof, shall be submitted at the above address in a sealed enve 
lope addressed to the Permanent Secretary and with the name of the appli 
cant and the right being applied for, clearly marked on the envelope. The 
deadline for receipt of applications is five o'clock ( 17h00) on Monday, 30 
September 1996. 

14. All applications will be kept unopened in safe custody until the closing date 
for applications. Where an application is received unsealed, it will be placed 
in a sealed envelope marked with the name of the applicant. 

15. The Ministry of Fisheries and Marine Resources will not accept any respon­
sibility or liability for loss of any documentation, incompleteness of applica­
tion forms for whatever reason or misinterpretation of instructions, 
guidelines or criteria . 

• 
'" 
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MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS 

No. 197 1996 

ALIENS ACT, 1937: CHANGE OF SURNAME 

In terms of section 9( I) of the Aliens Act, 1937 (Act 1 of 1937), it is hereby made 
known that the Minister of Home Affairs has under the said section authorized each 
person whose name and residential address appear in Column 1 of the Schedule 
hereto to assume the surname mentioned in Column 2 of the Schedule opposite his 
or her name in Column 1. 

SURNAME 

Abed 

Abraham 

Aludhilu 

Amangola 

Andreas 

Embula 

• 
'" 

SCHEDULE 
COLUMN I 

FIRST RESIDENTIAL 

NAMES ADDRESS 

Gideon Erf 2693, 
Ombili, 
Katutura, 
Windhoek 

Frans Ongwediva, 
Oshana 
Region 

Leinhirde D55/22, 
Pen Street, 
Katutura, 
Windhoek 

Lomb art Erf35/37, 
Katutura, 
Windhoek 

Herman Gl511, 
Katutura, 
Winhoek 

Mutuma Erf 260, 
Katutura, 
Windhoek 

COLUMN2 

SURNAME 

Shivute 

Haimbodi 

Mwatile 

Filemon 

Adelar 

Namutuwa 

5 
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COLUMNl COLUMN2 

SURNAME FIRST RESIDENTIAL SURNAME 
NAMES ADDRESS 

Fernando Phillipus House 1636, Nehale 
Mersey Street, 
Katutura, 
Windhoek 

Filippus Vendelinus Erf 196, Nabot 
Francolin Street, 
Katutura, 
Windhoek 

Ganeb Martin Marvin Erf449, Tsaoseb 
Mondesa, 
Swakopmund 

Hairnbodi Peneyarnbeko Ondangwa, David 
Shan a 
Region 

Hairnbodi Haluodi Erf 1818, Shiyelekeni 
Kuisebrnond, 
Walvis Bay 

Halwoodi Jason Eenhana, Shikurna 
Ohangwena 
Region 

Hauwanga Lazarus Erf7, Moongela 
NauAib, 
Keetrnanshoop 

Hipundjua Salatiel Erf 535, Haufiku 
Shatilwe Kuisebrnond, 

Walvis Bay 

Jason Andreas Erf 8238, Amukwaya 
Bulabula Klipbok Street, 

Khomasdal, . 
'" Windhoek 
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COLUMN I COLUMN2 

SURNAME FIRST RESIDENTIAL SURNAME 
NAMES ADDRESS 

Johannes Ttus Ogongo, Kalipi 
Omusati 
Region 

Junias Gabriel Erf 1050, Shiimi 
Wanaheda, 
Katutura, 
Windhoek 

Kandingua Heltha OD17/12. Keja 
Katutura, 
Windhoek 

Kathikwa Leonard 22 Single Nabod 

I Quarters, 
Katutura, 
Windoek 

Keendyele Vaino Onandjokwe Julius 
Lutheran 
Hospital, 
Ondangwa 

Lazarus Leonard Erf 7239, Hamunyela 
Shandubala, 
Katutura, 
Windhoek 

Levi Gideon Eheke, Taapopi 
Oshana 
Region 

Makili Olavi 033111, Shituula 
Katutura, 
Windhoek 

Meyer Nicole 4 Kenneth Meyer-Oberg 
McArthur 
Street, 

• Olympia, '" 
Windhoek 
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COLUMN I COLUMN2 

SURNAME FRIST RESIDENTIAL SURNAME 
NAMES ADDRESS 

Nangombe Mathew A.M.E. Private Andreas 
School 
Hostel, 
Gibeon 

Nangwasha Kristian 334 Single Abraham 
Quarters, 
Walvis Bay 

Ndalikutala Lukas 30 Single Mwahangeeshapwa 
Quarters, 
Katutura, 
Windhoek 

Onesimus Antwoord 02/42' Ankonga 
Katutura, 
Windhoek 

Pienaar Hendrik House L23, Ndinondjene 
Luderitz 

Shoua Profilu House 1898 Hepeni 
Kuisebmund, 
Walvis Bay 

Simon Annette Erf 7125, Indongo 
Katutura, 
Windhoek 

Simson Shyukifeni House 24A, Gweendama 
Oranjemund 

Theophelus Lyeikosheni Omakango, Sal om 
Luise Ohangwena 

Region 

Theophelus Ndahafa Omakango, Sal om 
Paulina Ohangwena 

Region . 
'" 
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COLUMN I COLUMN2 

SURNAME FIRST RESIDENTIAL SURNAME 
NAMES ADDRESS 

Thomas Johannes Erf 8540, Hosel Isaacks 
Me no Street, 

Katutura, 
Windhoek 

Wilhelm Linea Oniiwe, Shikongo 
Oshana 
Region 

Zuze Benisio Erf784, Haihambo 
Hakahana, 
Katutura 
Windhoek 

MINISTRY OF WORKS, TRANSPORT AND COMMUNICATON 

No. 198 1996 

PROCLAMATION OF DISTRICT ROAD 3633: 
DISTRICT OF UUTAPI: OMUSATI REGION 

It is hereby made known -

(a) in terms of section 22(2) of the Roads Ordinance, 1972 (Ordinance 17 of 
1972), that the Minister has under section 22(1 )(b) of the said Ordinance, in 
the district of Uutapi, declared the road described in the Schedule and shown 
on sketch-map Pl586 by the symbols A-B, to be a proclaimed road; and 

(b) in terms of section 23(3) of the said Ordinance that the Minister has, under 
section 23( 1 )(c) of the said Ordinance, declared the road referred to in para­
graph (a) to be a district road (number 3633). 

The said sketch-map shall at all times lie open to inspection at the office of the 
Permanent Secretary: Works, Transport and Communication, Windhoek, during nor­
mal office hours. 

SCHEDULE 

From a point (A on sketch-map P1586) at the junction with district road 3616 gener­
ally south-westwards to a point (B on sketch-map Pl586) at a place known as 
Ong~umbashe. 

9 
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General Notices 

BANK OF NAMIBIA 

STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES 
AS AT CLOSE OF BUSINESS ON 31 MAY 1996 

1996 

31-05-1996 31-05-1996 

LIABILITIES 

Share Capital 
General Reserve 
Revaluation Reserve 
Special Reserve 
Building Reserve 
Currency in Circulation 

Deposits: 

Government 
Bankers 

Other 
Long Term Loan Facility 
Other Liabilities 

ASSETS 
External: 

Rand Cash 

Current 
Reserve 

IMF - Special Drawing Rights 
Investments - Rand Currency 

Domestic: 

Other Currency 
Interest Accrued 

Currency Inventory Account 
Loans & Advances - Government 

Fixed Assets 
Other Assets 

• . , 

Other 

N$ 

40 000 000 
32 455 524 

136 981 414 
2 535 000 

36 083 896 
368 181 530 

492 365 222 
200 641 

43 642 000 
35 979 551 

780 777 207 

25 214 662 

199 416 647 

3 799 594 

3 799 594 

3 799 594 
3 799 594 
3 799 594 

6 976 880 
793 319 867 

29 426 287 
22 309 669 
4 059 506 

1 994 416 647 

N$ 

40 000 000 
32 455 524 

136 703 131 
2 535 000 

36 083 896 
349 070 062 

488 275 074 
846 

45 591 000 
39 851 132 

779 481 207 
19 193 179 

1 969 240 051 

18 799 899 
79 416 

442 244 391 
655 133 372 

1 874 258 

7 069 946 
792 023 867 

29 417 179 
19 456 198 
3 141 525 

1 969 240 051 

No.1369 
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DR. JAAFAR AHMAD 
GOVERNOR 

U.DAVIDS 
CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER 

BANK OF NAMIBIA 

No. 158 1996 

STATEMENT OF ASSESTS AND LIABILITIES 
AS AT CLOSE OF BUSINESS ON 30 JUNE 1996 

30-06-1996 31-05-1996 

LIABILITIES N$ N$ 

Share Capital 40 000000 40 000 000 
General Reserve 32 455 524 32 455 524 
Revaluation Reserve 134 773 689 136 981 414 
Special Reserve 2 535 000 2 535 000 
Bililding Reserve 36 083 896 36 083 896 
Currency in Circulation 351 592 658 368 181 530 

Deposits: 
Government 326 954 091 492 365 222 

Bankers Current 1 048 200 641 
Reserve 38 154 000 43 642 000 

Other 34 679 395 35 979 551 
Long Term Loan Facility 799 218 372 780 777 207 
Other Liabilities 38 804 385 25 214 662 

1 835 252 058 1 994 416 647 

ASSETS 

External: 

Rand Cash 9 639 197 3 799 594 
IMF - Special Drawing Rights 77 939 78 779 
Investments - Rand Currency 228 169 615 449 172 971 

Other Currency 709 559 176 683 451 061 
Interest Accrued 8 529 653 1 822 033 

Domestic: 

Currency Inventory Account 6 842 814 
6 976 880 

Loans & Advances-Government 812 040 829 
793 319 867 

Other 29 526 142 
29 426 287 

Fixed Assets 23 754 313 
22 309 669 

Other Assets 7 112 380 
4 059 506 

1 835 252 058 1 994 416 647 

• 
'" 
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DR. JAAFAR AHMAD 
GOVERNOR 

U.DAVIDS 
CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER 

ARANOS VILLAGE COUNCIL 

No. 159 1996 

DOG TAX 

The Aranos Village Council has under section 30(1 )(u) of the Local Authorities Act, 
1992 (Act 23 of 1992) determined dog tax payable as set out in the Schedule, with 
effect from 1 August 1996. 

1. 
1.1 
1.2 

Dog Tax 
Male dog - per annum 
Bitch - per annum 

By Order of the Council 

F. STRAUSS 

SCHEDULE 

CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL 

ARANOS VILLAGE COUNCIL 

N$ 

10,00 
15,00 

Aranos, 15 July 1996 

No. 160 1996 

No.l369 

REFUSE, NIGHTSOILAND SLOPWATER TARIFFS AND CHARGES "' 

The Aranos Village Council has under section 30( 1 )( u) of the Local Authorities Act, 
1992 (Act 23 of 1992) determined the refuse, nightsoil and slopwater tariffs and 
charges as set out in the Schedule, with effect from I August 1996. 

SCHEDULE 

1. Refuse Removal 
1.1 
1.2 

2. 
2.1 
2.2 

Basic charge per drum per month 
Refuse removal per drum per month 

Nightsoil Removal 
Basic charge per toilet per month 
Nightsoil removal per bucket per month 

. ,,. 

N$ 

12,00 
12,00 

11,50 
11,50 
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Slopwater Removal 
Basic charge per month 
Removal of slopwater per month 

By order of the Council 

F. STRAUSS 
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL 

ARANOS VILLAGE COUNCIL 

WATER TARIFFS AND CHARGES 

No. 161 

18,00 
18,00 

Aranos, 15 July 1996 

1996 

The Aranos Village Council has under section 30(1 )(u) of the Local Authorities Act, 
1992 (Act 23 of 1992) determined the water tariffs and charges for the supply of 
water as set out in the Schedule, with effect from 1 August 1996. 

SCHEDULE 

1. Water Tariffs 
1.1 Basic charge per month 
1,2 Consumption cost per 1 000 litre 

2. Connection Fees 
2.1 Water connections 
2.2 Disconnections 
2.3 Reconnections 

3. Deposits 
3.1 Per connection 

By order of the Council 

F. STRAUSS 
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL 

. ... 

N$ 

9,35 
1,89 

250,00 
25,00 
25,00 

100,00 

Aranos, 15 July 1996 

13 
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ARANOS VILLAGE COUNCIL 

ELECTRICITY TARIFFS AND CHARGES 

No. 162 1996 

The Aranos Village Council has under section 30( 1 )( u) of the Local Authorities Act, 
1992 (Act 23 of 1992) determined the electricity tariffs and charges for the supply of 
electricity as set out in the Schedule, with effect from 1 August 1996. 

1. 
1.1 

1.2 

1.3 

2. 
2.1 
2.2 
2.3 

3. 
3.1 

Electricity Tariffs 
Domestic Consumers 

SCHEDULE 

Basic charge per ampere C/B 

Non-domestic Consumers: 
Basic charge per ampere C/B . 
Basic charge - 3 phase per ampere C/B x 3 

Unit charge- all consumers 

Connection Fees 
Installations 
Disconnections 
Reconnections 

Deposits 
Per connection 

By order of the Council 

F. STRAUSS 
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL 

TOWN OF ARANDIS 

No. 163 

N$ 

1,60 

2,23 
2,23 

0,23 

290,00 
4,00 
4,00 

100,00 

Aranos, 15 July 1996 

1996 

AMENDMENT OF ELECTRICITY Sl.JPPLY REGULATIONS 

The Council of the Town of Arandis under Section 30(1)(u) of the Local Authority 
Act, 1992 (Act 23 of 1992) further amends the electricity supply regulations promul­
gated under Government notice 20 of 1974 as set out in the schedule. 

• ,, SCHEDULE 

No.l369 



No.l369 Government Gazette 1 August 1996 

Part 6A is hereby amended: 

(a) By the substitution in items 5E (A)(a)(ii) and 5E (A)(b)(ii) for the amount of 
"N$0,16" of the amount "N$0,17". 

By Order of the Council 

H.DAUSAB 
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL Arandis, 13 July 1996 

AROAB VILLAGE COUNCIL 

WATER TARIFFS AND CHARGES 

No. 164 1996 

The Aroab Village Council has under section 30(1)(u) of the Local Authorities Act, 
1992 (Act 23 of 1992) determined the water tariffs and charges for the supply of 
water as set out in the Schedule, with effect from 1 August 1996. 

SCHEDULE 

1. Water Tariffs 
1.1 Basic charge per month 
1.2 Consumption cost per 1 000 litre 

1.2 Connection Fees 
2.1 Per water connection 
2.2 Reconnections 

3. Deposits 
3.1 Small consumers per connection 
3.2 Bulk consumers per connection 

By order of the Council 

G.J. VISSER 
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL 

. 
'" 

N$ 

8,50 
2,01 

40,00 
40,00 

20,00 
120,00 

Aroab, II July 1996 

15 
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BETHANIE VILLAGE COUNCIL 

WATER TARIFFS AND CHARGES 

No. 165 1996 

The Bethanie Village Council has under section 30(l)(u) of the Local Authorities 
Act 1992 (Act 23 of 1992) determined the water tariffs and charges for the supply of 
water as set out in the Schedule, with effect from 1 August 1996. 

1. 
1.1 

1.2 

Water Tariffs 
Domestic Consumers: 
Basic charge per month 

Business: 
Basic charge per month 

SCHEDULE 

1.3 Consumption cost per 1 000 litre 

2. Connection Fees 
2.1 Per water connection 

3. 
3.1 

Deposits 
Per connection 

By order of the Council 

F. BOCK 
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL 

BETHANIE VILLAGE COUNCIL 

N$ 

9,50 

42,20 

1,89 

120,00 

40,00 

Bethanie, 8 July 1996 

ELECTRICITY TARIFFS AND CHARGES 

No. 166 1996 

The Bethanie Village Council has under section 30(1 )(u) of the Local Authorities 
Act, 1992 (Act 23 of 1992) determined the electricity tariffs and charges for the 
supply of electricity as set out in the Schedule, with effect from 1 August 1996. 

1. 
1.1 

Electricity Tariffs 
Domestic Consumers: 

. 
'" 

SCHEDULE 

N$ 

No.1369 
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Basic charge per ampere C/B 

Business: 
Basic charge per ampere C/B 
Unit charge: All consumers 

2. Connection Fees 
2.1 Actual cost plus 15% 

3. 
3.1 

Deposits 
Per connection 

By order of the Council 

F. BOCK 
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL 

BETHANIE VILLAGE COUNCIL 

No. 167 

1,25 

2,25 
0,24 

60,00 

Bethanie, 8 July 1996 

1996 
SEWERAGE AND DRAINAGE TARIFFS AND CHARGES 

The Bethanie Village Council has under section 30(l)(u) of the Local Authorities 
Act, 1992 (Act 23 of 1992) determined the sewerage and drainage tariffs and charges 
as set out in the Schedule, with effect from 1 August 1996. 

1. 
1.1 

1,2 

Sewerage Removal 
Night Soil: 

SCHEDULE 

Removal per bucket per month 

Sewerage Sumps: 

N$ 

6,50 

(a) Basic charge for drains not pumped per month 2,00 
4,05 (b) Drains pumped per kilolitre 

2. Waterborne Sewerage 
2.1 Basic charge per month- N$9,50 plus N$0,50 for each additional toilet 

By order of the Council 

F. BOCK 
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL 

. 
'" 

Bethanie, 8 July 1996 

17 
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GOCHAS VILLAGE COUNCIL 

No. 168 1996 
ELECTRICITY TARIFFS AND CHARGES 

The Gochas Village Council has under section 30(l)(u) of the LocalAuthoritiesAct, 
1992 (Act 23 of 1992) determined the electricity tariffs and charges for the supply of 
electricity as set out in the Schedule, with effect from 1 August 1996. 

SCHEDULE 

1. Electricity Tariffs 
1 .1 Domestic Consumers 

Basic charge N$1 ,45 per ampere C/B 

1.2 Non-domestic Consumers 
Basic charge N$3,00 per ampere C/B 

2. 
2.1 
2.2 

3. 
3.1 

Connection Fees 
Per installation -
Reconnection 

Deposits 
Per connection 

By order of the Council 

S. JOSSOB 

Actual cost plus 15% 

VICE CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL 

GOCHAS VILLAGE COUNCIL 

No. 169 
WATER TARIFFS AND CHARGES 

N$ 

20,00 

50,00 

Gochas, 5 July 1996 

1996 

The Gochas Village Council has under section 30( 1 )( u) of the Local Authorities Act, 
1992 (Act 23 of 1 992) determined the water tariffs and charges for the supply of 
water as set out in the Schedule, with effect from 1 August 1996. 

Water Tariffs 
Basic charge 

SCHEDULE 

1. 
1.1 
1.2 Consumption cost per 1 000 litre 

2. Connection Fees 
• . , 

N$ 

11,00 
2,05 

No.l369 
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2.2 

3. 
3.1 
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Per connection - Actual cost plus 15% 
Reconnection 

Deposits 
Per connection 

By order of the Council 

S. JOSSOB 
VICE CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL 

15,00 

25,00 

Gochas, 5 July 1996 

MUNICIPALITY OF GROOTFONTEIN 

No. 170 1996 

!(~""\ AMENDMENT OF SWIMMING BATH REGULATIONS 

The Council of the Municipality of Grootfontein, under section 30( 1 )(u) of the Local 
Authorities Act, 1992 (Act 23 of 1992), further amends the Swimming Bath Regula­
tions promulgated under Government Notice 180 of 1952, as set out in the Schedule. 

SCHEDULE 

Paragraph 19 is hereby amended -

1. by the substitution in subparagraph (1) for the amounts "N$26.25 and 
N$21.00" of the amounts "N$27 .60 and N$22.1 0" respectively. 

2. by the substitution in subparagraph (a) for the amounts "N$131.25 and 
N$92.00" of the amounts "N$137 .80 and N$96.60" respectively. 

3. by the substitution in subparagraph (3) for the amounts "N$2.00 and N$1.30" 
of the amounts "N$2.10 and N$1.40 " respectively. 

4. by the substitution in subparagraph ( 4) for the amounts "N$0. 70 and N$1.30" 
of the amounts "N$0.70 and N$1.40" respectively. 

5. by the substitution in subparagraph (6) for the amounts "N$6.55 and N$19.70" 
of the amounts "N$6.90 and "N$20.70" respectively. 

By order of the Council 

MISS L. KATJITA 
ACTING CHAIRPERSON OF COUNCIL 

. ... 

Grootfontein, 26 June 1996 
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MUNICIPALITY OF GROOTFONTEIN 

No. 171 1996 

AMENDMENT OF WATER SUPPLY REGULATIONS 

The Council of the Municipality of Grootfontein, under section 30( 1 )( u) of the Local 
Authorities Act, 1992 (Act 23 of 1992) further amends the Water Supply Regula­
tions promulgated under Government Notice 131 of 1 949 as set out in the Schedule: 

SCHEDULE 
Schedule "B" is hereby amended -
(a) by the substitution in item 1. for the amounts "N$7 .19 and N$1. 0586" of the 

amounts "N$8.63 and N$1. 2703" respectively. 

(b) by the substitution in item 2. for the amount "N$4.69" of the amount "N$5 .65". 

(c) by the substitution in item 3. for the amount "N$4.69" ofth amount "N$5.65". 

(d) by the substitution in item4. for the amount "N$9.25 of the amount "N$20.00". 

(e) by the substitution in item 6. for the amount "N$1.08" of the amount "N$1.30". 

(f) by the substitution in item 7. for the amount "N$0.00946" of the amount 
"N$1.1353". 

By order of the Council 

MISS L. KATJITA 
ACTING CHAIRPERSON OF COUNCIL Grootfontein, 26 June 1996 

MUNICIPALITY OF GROOTFONTEIN 

No. 172 1996 

AMENDMENT OF ELECTRICITY SUPPLY REGULATIONS 

The Council of the Municipality of Grootfontein, under Section 30(1)(u) of the Lo­
cal Authorities Act, 1992 (Act 23 of 1992) further amends the Electricity Supply 
Regulations promulgated under Government Notice 139 of 1957 as set out in the 
Schedule: 

Appendix "D" is hereby amended -. 
'• 

SCHEDULE 

No.1369 
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(a) by the substitution in item 4(a)(i) for the amount "N$16.69" of the amount 
"N$17.86". 

(b) by the substitution in item 4(a)(i)(a) for the amounts "N$18.70, N$27.48, 
N$33.26, N$37.53, N$43.40, N$49.06 and N$53.46" of the amounts 
"N$20.01, N$29.40, N$35.59, N$40.16, N$46.33, N$52.49 and N$57.20" 
respectively. 

(c) by the substitution in item4(a)(i)(b) for the amounts "N$18.70 and N$0.4526" 
of the amounts "N$20.01 and N$0.4843" respectively. 

(d) by the substitution in item 4(a)(ii)(a) for the amount "N$0.3154" of the amount 
"N$0.3375". 

(e) by the substitution in item 4(a)(ii)(b) for the amount "N$0.4488" of the amount 
"N$0.4802". 

(f) by the substitution in item 4(b)(i)(d) for the amounts "N$0.8212 and 
N$0.4225" of the amounts "N$0.8787 and N$0.4521" respectively. 

(g) by the substitution in item 4(b)(ii) for the amunt "N$32.85" of the amount 
"N$43.94". 

(h) by the substitution in item 4(c)(i)(a) for the amount "N$0.8212" of the amount 
"N$0.8787". 

(i) by the substitution in item 4(c )(i)(b) for the amount "N$0.4225" of the amount 
"N$0.4521". 

(j) by the substitution in item 4(c)(ii) for the amount "N$131.40" of the amount 
"N$175.74". 

(k) by the substitution in item 4(c)(iii) for the amount "N$0.2585" of the amount 
"N$0.2766". 

(1) by the substitution in item 4(e)(i)(a-f) for the amounts "N$5.82, N$1.98, 
N$14.52andN$3.90 of the amounts "N$6.25, N$2.15, N$20.00 andN$4.20" 
respectively. 

(m) by the substitution in item 4(e)(ii) for the amounts "N$1,98" of the amount 
"N$2.15". 

(n) by the substitution in item 4(e)(iii)(a) for the amount "N$14.05" of the amount 
"N$15.05". 

(o) by the substitution in item 4(e)(iii)(b) for the amount "N$3.90" of the amount 
"N$4.20". 

(p) by the substitution in item 4( e )(iv )( a+b) for the amounts "N$3 .57 and N$4.49" 
of the amounts "N$.85 and N$4.80" respectively . 

. 
(q) '" by the substitution in item 4(e)(v)(a) for the amounts "N$24.38, N$38.64 
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and N$57.96" of the amounts "N$26.10, N$41.35 and N$43.60" respectively. 

By order of the Council 

MISS L. KATJITA 
ACTING CHAIRPERSON OF COUNCIL Grootfontein, 26 June 1996 

MUNICIPALITY OF GROOTFONTEIN 

No. 173 1996 

AMENDMENT OF HEALTH REGULATIONS 

The Council of the Municipality of Grootfontein, under section 30(1 )(u) of the Local 
Authorities Act, 1992 (Act 23 of 1992) further amends the Health Regulations pro­
mulgated under Government Notice 98 of 1956 as set out in the Schedule: 

SCHEDULE 

The "Tariff of Charges" is hereby amended:-

(a) by the substitution in item A for the amounts "N$11.58, N$13.88 and N$5.03" 
of the amounts "N$14.00, N$16.80 and N$6.10" respectively. 

(b) by the substitution in item B for the amounts "N$39.30 and N$78.62" of the 
amounts "N$47.55 and N$95.10" respectively. 

(c) by the substitution in item C (1 + 2) for the amounts "N$25.42 and "N$37.00" 
of the amounts "N$30.80 and N$44.80" respectively. 

(d) by the substitution in item D for the amounts "N$13.88, N$16.19 and 
N$18.51" of the amounts "N$16.80, N$19.60 and N$50.00" respectively. 

(e) by the substitution in item E (1 + 2) for the amounts "N$12.83 and "N$7 .57" 
of the amounts "N$16.00 and N$10.00" respectively. 

By order of the Council 

MISS L. KATJITA 
ACTING CHAIRPERSON OF COUNCIL 

• ... 

Grootfontein, 26 June 1996 
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MUNICIPALITY OF GROOTFONTEIN 
No. 174 1996 

AMENDMENT OF DRAINAGE AND SEWERAGE REGULATION 

The Council of the Municipality of Grootfontein, under section 30( 1 )(u) of the Local 
Authorities Act, 1992 (Act 23 of 1992) further amends the Drainage and Sewerage 
Regulations promulgated under Government Notice 176 of 1972 as set out in the 
Schedule:-

SCHEDULE 

The Annexure - Drainage Tariffs - is hereby amended:-

(a) by the substitution in itemAforthe amounts "N$23.41, N$3.91 andN$101.54" 
of the amounts "N$26.92, N$4.50 and N$116.77" respectively. 

(b) by the substitution in item B for the amounts "N$20.23, N$89.88, N$49.25, 
N$112.02, N$13.38 and N$6.73", wherever they occur, of the amounts 
"N$23.26, N$103.36, N$56.64, N$128.82, N$15.39 and N$7.74" respectively. 

(c) by the substitution in item C for the amounts "N$10.55 and N$31.54" of the 
amounts "N$12.13 and N$36.27" respectively. 

By order of the Council 

MISS L KATllTA 
ACTING CHAIRPERSON OF COUNCIL Grootfontein , 26 June 1996 

MUNICIPALITY OF GROOTFONTEIN 
No. 175 1996 

AMENDMENT OF CEMETERY REGULATIONS 

The Council of the Municipality of Grootfontein, under section 30( 1 )(u) of the Local 
Authortities Act, 1992 (Act 23 of 1992) further amends the Cemetery Regulations 
promulgated under Government Notice 161 of 1974 as set out in the Schedule:-

SCHEDULE 

Schedule "C" is hereby amended-

(a) by the substitution in item 1. for the amount "N$30.50" of the amount 
"N$33.55" . 

• 
'" 
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(b) by the substitution in item 2(a), (b) and (c) for the amounts "N$38.26, N$30.54 
andN$15.33" of the amounts "N$42.10, N$33.60andN$16.90" respectively. 

(c) by the substitution in item 3(a), (b) and (c) for the amounts "N$6.95, N$3.86 
and N$2.32" of the amounts "N$7.65, N$4.25 and N$2.55" respectively. 

By order of the Council 

MISS L KATllTA 
ACTING CHAIRPERSON OF COUNCIL Grootfontein, 26 June 1996 

MUNICIPALITY OF GROOTFONTEIN 

No. 176 1996 

AMENDMENT OF RATES ON RATEABLE PROPERTY 

The Council of the Municipality of Grootfontein, under section 73(1) of the Local 
Authorities Act, 1992 (Act 23 of 1992) hereby amends the site and improvement rate 
as set out in the Schedule below:-

SCHEDULE 

The tariffs of site and improvemet rates are hereby amended -

1. Grootfontein township and Luiperdheuwel - excluding the Omulunga area, 
properties zoned for Government and properties used for agricultural pur­
poses: 

Site Value: from N$0.0179 to N$0.0197 per annum; 
Improvement Value: from N$0.0056 to N$0.0005 per annum. 

2. Omulunga Area: 

Site Value: from N$0.179 to N$0.00197 per annum; 
Improvement Value: from N$0.0056 to N$0.0005 per annum. 

3. Properties zoned for Government purposes and agricultural use:-

Site Value: from N$0.0 199 to N$0.0217 per annum; 
Improvement Value: from N$0.0063 to N$0.0055 per annum. 

By Order of the Council 

MISS L KATllTA 
ACTING CHAIRPERSON OF COUNCIL 

. 
'" 

Grootfontein, 26 June 1996 

No.1369 
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MUNICIPALITY OF GROOTFONTEIN 
No. 177 1996 

AMENDMENT OF MEAT AND ABATTOIR REGULATIONS 

The Council of the Municipality ofGrootfontein, under section 30(1)(u) of the Local 
Authorities Act, 1992 (Act 23 of 1992) further amends the Meat and Abattoir Regu­
lations promulgatd under Government Notice 83 of 1964 as set out in the Schedule:-

SCHEDULE 

Schedule "A" is hereby amended-

(a) by the substitution in item 1. for the amount "N$54.41, N$24.93, N$9.10, 
N$27.31 and N$10.88" ofthe amounts "N$65.30, N$29.95, N$10.95, N$32.80 
and N$13.10" respectively. 

(b) by the substitution in item 2. for the amounts "N$4.36, N$2.18 and N$1.68" 
of the amounts "N$5.25, N$2.65 and N$2.05" respectively. 

(c) by the substitution in item 3. for the amounts "N$43.54 and N$87.05" of the 
amounts "N$52.25 and N$104.50" respectively. 

(d) by the substitution in item 4. for the amounts "N$5 .45 and N$7 .61" of the 
amounts "N$6.55 and N$9.15" respectively. 

By Order of the Council 

MISS L KATJITA 
ACTING CHAIRPERSON OF COUNCIL 

. 
'" 

Grootfontein, 26 June 1996. 
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No. 178 1996 

PERMANENT CLOSING OF A PORTION OF THE 
REMAINDER OF PORTION 13, HENTIESBAAI TOWN AND TOWNLANDS 

No. 133 (FORMER STREET PORTION IN HENTIESBAAI EXTENSION 3) 

Notice is hereby given in terms of article 50(3)(a) of the Local Authorities Act of 
1992 (Act 23 of 1992), that the Hentiesbaai Town Council proposes to close perma­
nently the undermentioned portion as indicated on the zoning plan which lies for 
inspection during office hours at the office of the Local Authority of Hentiesbaai. 

A Portion of the Remainder of Portion 13, Hentiesbaai Town and 
Townlands No. 133 (former street portion in Hentiesbaai, Extension 3) 

Objections to the proposed closing are to be served on the Director, Local Authori­
ties and Development Planning, Private Bag 13289, Windhoek and the Town Clerk, 
P.O. Box 61, Hentiesbaai, within 30 days after the appearance of this notice in accor­
dance with Article 50(3)(a) of the above Act. 

LN. IPINGE 
TOWN CLERK 

. 
'" 
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